

**RECORD NOS. 12-1165(L); 12-1166; 12-1167**

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Third Circuit

**IN RE: BABY PRODUCTS  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**CAROL MCDONOUGH ET AL.**

*Appellees*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**AMENDED BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
Elizabeth A. Fegan  
1144 West Lake Street, Suite 400  
Oak Park, IL 60301  
Telephone (708) 628-4949  
Facsimile (708) 628-4950

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP  
Fred Isquith  
Mary Jane Fait  
270 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: 212 545 4600  
Facsimile: 212 545 4653

SPECTOR ROSEMAN KODROFF &  
WILLIS, P.C.  
Eugene Spector  
William G. Caldes  
1818 Market Street, Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone 215-496-0300  
Facsimile 215-496-6611

*Counsel for Appellees  
(Additional Counsel Listed on  
Signature Page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Background of Litigation .....	4
B. Settlement Terms.....	6
1. Settlement Agreement and Allocation Order.....	6
2. Attorneys’ fees and expenses.....	9
3. Notice and claims process.....	9
C. The District Court Approves the Settlement.....	11
D. The Appeal .....	14
V. RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	14
VI. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	15
VII. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement and a Process For <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions After Payment of Claims .....	16
1. The District Court’s approval of a <i>cy pres</i> distribution process in which it will ensure that proposed <i>cy pres</i>	

recipients “serve the underlying interests of the Class Members” is not an abuse of discretion.....17

2. The Court did not abuse its discretion in approving a *cy pres* distribution after Class Members with proof of class membership will receive treble damages.....20

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement and Granting Dissemination of Class Notice.....25

1. Young does not contest that the Notice contained all of the information required by Rule 23.....26

2. This Court should reject Young’s suggestions “about what could have been in the Notice” where the Notice complies with Rule 23. ....27

a. There is no precedent requiring the identification of *cy pres* recipients in the Notice. ....28

b. Class Members were on notice that proof of purchase could be demonstrated through various forms. ....30

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....35

1. Courts award attorneys’ litigation expenses separately from, and in addition to, awarding attorneys’ fees from a common fund.....37

2. The District Court properly applied the percentage-of-the-fund method in finding the fee award reasonable. ....39

3. The District Court properly applied the lodestar cross-check to confirm the reasonableness of the fee award. ....47

4. The District Court’s treatment of *cy pres* recovery the same as money paid to Class Members was appropriate and not an abuse of discretion.....50

CONCLUSION.....53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bailey v. White</i> , 320 Fed. Appx. 364 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	40
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	40, 52
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012) .....	29
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	45, 50
<i>EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys.</i> , 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	35, 36
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass’n. v. County of Erie</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	38, 46, 48

*Faught v. American Home Shield Corp.*,  
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30730 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2011) .....19, 29

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....11

*Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23976 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....45

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....3, 40

*Howe v. Townsend (In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.)*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....*passim*

*In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.*,  
307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) .....16

*In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....36, 37

*In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....45

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....46, 47

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....15, 42

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....50

*In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
89 Fed. Appx. 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....25

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
93 Fed. Appx. 338 (3d Cir. 2004).....26

*In re FAO, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16577 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005).....45

*In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.*,  
744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984) .....22

*In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....45

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....25

*In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Lit.*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5717 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....45

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37326 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2012) .....51, 52, 53

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011).....43

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....5, 15, 35

*In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....35, 36

*In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009) .....48, 49

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77739 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008) .....19, 50

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 8263 (1st Cir. Apr. 24, 2012) .....16, 29

*In re Pet Foods Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....45

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....3, 11, 27, 40

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....26, 27

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....45

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27012 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....45

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122680 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2011) .....29

*In re WorldCom, Inc.*,  
 347 B.R. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....26

*Lachance v. Harrington*,  
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....*passim*

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....5

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....32, 35

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC*,  
 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. Cal. 2011).....16

*Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.*,  
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....51

*Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*,  
 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) .....22

*Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.*,  
 157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....43

*Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....1, 19



*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) .....25

*Shapira v. City of Minneapolis*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58217 (D. Minn. Apr. 26, 2012).....29

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank*,  
307 U.S. 161 (1939).....40

*Stanton v. Boeing*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....51

*Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank United States, N.A.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144346 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2011) .....29

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....32, 34

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....43

*Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 3854963 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008) .....34

*Wilson v. Southwest Airlines*,  
880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 A. Conte & H. Newberg, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS*,  
§ 11:20 (4th ed. 2002).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....2, 27

Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 .....42, 43

Principles Law Agg. Lit. § 3.07 (ALI 2010) .....19, 23, 51

THE MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 14.121 (4th ed. 2004) .....39

*Third Circuit Task Force Report, Selection of Class Counsel*, 208 F.R.D.  
340 (2002) .....48
